

To be Argued by:
ARIA C. BRANCH
(Time Requested: 20 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Third Department

ANTHONY S. HOFFMANN, MARCO CARRIÓN, COURTNEY GIBBONS,
LAUREN FOLEY, MARY KAIN, KEVIN MEGGETT, CLINTON MILLER,
SETH PEARCE, VERITY VAN TASSEL RICHARDS,
and NANCY VAN TASSEL,

Docket No.:
CV-22-2265

Petitioners-Appellants,

For an Order and Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
New York Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

THE NEW YORK STATE INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,
INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION CHAIRPERSON KEN
JENKINS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER ROSS
BRADY, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER JOHN
CONWAY III, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER
IVELISSE CUEVAS-MOLINA, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER ELAINE FRAZIER, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER LISA HARRIS, INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING
COMMISSIONER CHARLES NESBITT, and INDEPENDENT
REDISTRICTING COMMISSIONER WILLIS H. STEPHENS,

Respondents-Respondents,

(For Continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

DREYER BOYAJIAN, LLP
James R. Peluso, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
(518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Aria C. Branch, Esq. *
Richard Alexander Medina, Esq.
Aaron M. Mukerjee, Esq.
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 968-4513
abranche@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
amukerjee@elias.law
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

(For Continuation of Counsel, See Inside Cover)
Albany County Clerk's Index No. 904972-22

– and –

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT, LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA
CLARINO, GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA FANTON,
JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ, LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW,
SUSAN ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS,
and MARIANNE VIOLANTE,
Intervenors-Respondents.

ELIAS LAW GROUP, LLP
Jonathan P. Hawley, Esq.*
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 656-0179
jhawley@elias.law
* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Harkenrider</i> neither addressed nor remedied the IRC’s failure to fulfill its constitutional duties.....	3
II. The current congressional map does not need to be in place for the rest of the decade.	6
A. <i>Harkenrider</i> does not require that the court-drawn map remain in place for the next decade.	7
B. The Redistricting Amendments contemplate court-ordered changes to adopted maps.	8
III. The Redistricting Amendments do not limit the available remedy to only a court-drawn map.....	10
A. An IRC remedy is consistent with the Redistricting Amendments.	11
B. <i>Harkenrider</i> did not foreclose an IRC remedy.	13
IV. The First Department correctly recognized the merit of Petitioners’ requested relief in <i>Nichols</i>	16
V. Petitioners’ mandamus action is timely.	20
VI. Petitioners’ mandamus action is not an improper collateral attack.	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABN AMRO Bank, N.V. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 17 N.Y.3d 208 (2011)	23, 24
<i>All. to End Chickens as Kaporos v. N.Y.C. Police Dep’t</i> , 152 A.D.3d 113 (1st Dep’t 2017)	21
<i>In re Below</i> , 151 N.H. 135 (2004)	27
<i>Best Payphones, Inc. v. Dep’t of Info. Tech. & Telecomms.</i> , 5 N.Y.3d 30 (2005)	20, 21, 22
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	23
<i>Calabrese Bakeries, Inc. v. Rockland Bakery, Inc.</i> , 83 A.D.3d 1060 (2d Dep’t 2011)	25
<i>Conason v. Megan Holding, LLC</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1 (2015)	23
<i>Divito v. Glennon</i> , 147 N.Y.S.3d 759, 761 (4th Dep’t 2021)	25
<i>Donato v. American Locomotive Co.</i> , 283 A.D. 410, 411 (3d Dep’t 1954)	25, 26
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , 38 N.Y.3d 494 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. 22-00506 (4th Dep’t Apr. 14, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harkenrider v. Hochul</i> , No. E2022-0116CV (Steuben Cnty. Sup. Ct. June 2, 2022)	8
<i>Montco Constr. Co. v. Giambra</i> , 184 Misc. 2d 970 (Erie Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2000)	22

<i>Nichols v. Hochul</i> , 212 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	27
<i>Ruskin Assocs., LLC v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 77 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2010)	22
<i>Smuckler v. City of New York</i> , 2009 N.Y. Slip Op. 30816(U) (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. 2009)	22
<i>Van Aken v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 211 A.D.2d 863 (3d Dep’t 1995)	22
Other Authorities	
<i>Amend</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	12
<i>Amend</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/amend (last visited Apr. 3, 2023)	12
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(e)	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5-b(a)	11, 18
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4(b)	21
CPLR 217(1)	20
